

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, Political Action Committee
registered with the Illinois State Board of Elections,
EDGAR BACHRACH, and KYLE MCCARTER,
Petitioners,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
Counsel of Record
BRIAN KELSEY
REILLY STEPHENS
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Counsel for Petitioners

December 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Illinois statutory scheme and how it favors some speakers over others.....	1
B. Proceedings below	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY FOR LOWER COURTS THAT POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION LIMITS THAT FAVOR ONE TYPE OF SPEAKER OVER ANOTHER SHOULD RECEIVE STRICT SCRUTINY	4
A. Lower courts have not given meaning- ful scrutiny to contribution limits that favor some donors over others	5
B. Courts that take a deferential approach to discriminatory contribution limits insufficiently protect First Amendment rights	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Contribution limits that facially discriminate between different classes of donors warrant the highest level of judicial scrutiny.....	9
D. The Illinois statutory scheme that strongly favors legislative caucus committees and other political contributors over other speakers is not narrowly tailored to prevent corruption and cannot survive strict scrutiny	13
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE THE HOLDING IN <i>BUCKLEY</i> THAT APPLIED A LESSER STANDARD OF SCRUTINY TO POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION LIMITS THAN STRICT SCRUTINY.....	15
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: FINAL JUDGMENT, Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals (September 13, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals (September 13, 2018).....	3a
APPENDIX C: MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (September 7, 2016)	24a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: JUDGMENT, District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (September 7, 2016)	58a
APPENDIX E: 10 ILCS 5/9-1.8	60a
10 ILCS 5/9-8.5	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>1A Auto, Inc. v. Dir. of the Office of Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 480 Mass. 423 (2018)	6, 7
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	11
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	12
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	17
<i>Colo. Republican Campaign Cmte. v FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Campaign Cmte.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	10
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	13
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	19
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Ill., Sept. 7, 2016).....	1, 3
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018).....	1, 4, 12-13
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	7-8, 12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	10
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	12
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.8(c)	1, 2
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(b).....	1, 2, 3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(c)	1
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(d).....	1
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(g).....	2
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(h).....	1, 3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(h-5).....	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(h-10).....	3
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
